

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

120 AUDIT OF CERTAIN PRIVATE EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTIONS CHAP. 25 PUBLIC, 1947

Chapter 23

AN ACT Relating to Use of Mechanical Equipment in Schools by Children.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 25, § 17, amended. Section 17 of chapter 25 of the revised statutes, as amended by section 1 of chapter 277, and by chapter 309, both of the public laws of 1945, is hereby further amended by adding at the end thereof the following:

'The provisions of this section shall not apply to minors in public and approved private schools wherein mechanical equipment is installed and operated primarily for purposes of instruction.'

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 24

AN ACT Relating to Probation Period for Members of the State Police.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 13, § 1, sub-§ I, amended. Subsection I of section 1 of chapter 13 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'I. During the first 6 months year of the 1st enlistment a member will be on probation and may be summarily discharged by the chief without hearing;'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 13, § 1, sub-§ III, amended. Subsection III of section I of chapter 13 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'III. After the first 6 months year of the 1st enlistment period members may be discharged only after trial before a trial court to be designated by the chief of the said state police;'

Effective August 13, 1947

etting (1979–1979) 1974–1977 – 1977

Chapter 25

AN ACT Relating to Audit of Certain Private Educational Institutions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 108, amended. Section 108 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: